BY ALDS. JOHNSON, HAMILTON, COGGS, PEREZ, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY

Resolution expressing condolences to the friends and family of Mary Jean King.

WHEREAS,

MARY JEAN KING

passed from this life at the age of 76 on August 30, 2018 and services were held on September 15, 2018 at Holy Cathedral Church of God In Christ 2677 N. 40th Street; and

WHEREAS, Mary Jean King was born to Hattie May Johnson (Crowser) and West Johnson in Smackover, Arkansas, August 21, 1942; and

WHEREAS, Mary Jean King and her four brothers and one sister Lee-L (Florida) Johnson, Lee-Vel Johnson, O-Zell (Maxine) Johnson, Melvin (Sherrie) Johnson, and Shirley (Jeremiah) Delt moved to Chicago, Illinois. There, Mary attended Dunbar High School and met her husband Albert King who she married in 1969; and

WHEREAS, Shortly after their wedding, Mary Jean King and her husband moved to Milwaukee. In Milwaukee, Mary was employed at Boston Store and as an IT personal representative. Mary went on to become a CNA at Sinai Medical Hospital, selflessly caring for others until her retirement; and

WHEREAS, Mary Jean King is proceeded in death by her loving husband, Albert King; parents, Hattie Mae and West Johnson; four siblings, Lee-L Johnson, Lee-Vel Johnson, O-Zell Johnson, Melvin (Sherrie) Johnson, and Shirley Delt; four sons and one daughter Melvin (Joann) Johnson, Sherman (Maxine) Johnson, Tyrone (Sara) Johnson, Emmanuel King, and Felicia King; and many loving grandchildren, great-grandchildren, family, and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the friends and family of Mary Jean King, and hereby honors her for her dedication to her family and community, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Mary Jean King.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, and Khalif J. Rainey and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 16, 2018.